T-3173

3D SEISMIC STUDY

IN

NORTHERN PERU

BY

MARCELO SOLANO



ProQuest Number: 10782780

All rights reserved

INFORMATION TO ALL USERS
The quality of this reproduction is dependent upon the quality of the copy submitted.

In the unlikely event that the author did not send a complete manuscript
and there are missing pages, these will be noted. Also, if material had to be removed,
a note will indicate the deletion.

ProQQuest.
/ \

ProQuest 10782780
Published by ProQuest LLC (2018). Copyright of the Dissertation is held by the Author.

All rights reserved.
This work is protected against unauthorized copying under Title 17, United States Code
Microform Edition © ProQuest LLC.

ProQuest LLC.

789 East Eisenhower Parkway
P.O. Box 1346

Ann Arbor, MI 48106 - 1346



T-3173

A thesis submitted to the faculty and the Board of
Trustees of the Colorado School of Mines in partial fulfil-
lment of the requirements for the degree of Master of

Science 1in Geophysics.

Golden, Colorado

/
date /4/¢f§4% Signed: /<, ZZC/’

re€lo Solano

Approved: /5122;%E:Z£:~/~—————

Dr. William A. Schneider
Thesis Advisor

Golden, Colorado

date R4MowE¢ Approved: /jéaégaé;ZWyéé

Dr. Phillip R.[/Romig
Head of Departhent
Department of Geophysics

ii



T-3173

I. ABSTRACT

The Capahuari Sur field is located in the North-
Central part of the "Maranon" sedimentary basin. This basin
extends from Southern Colombia through Eastern Ecuador and
Northern Peru. To date Occidental Exploration and Production
Co. (0OXY), has discovered seventeen oil fields in the vici-
nity of Capahuari Sur. Since 1971 these fields have produced
more than 160 million barrels of oil, and approximately 80 %
of the discovered reserves have been found in the Upper
Cretaceous Vivian Formation. The Vivian Formation consists
of fluviodeltaic sandstones with thicknesses varying from
40 to 200 feet (Del Solar, 1982).

The location of the discovery well, the "Capahuari
sSur 4 1", was given according to the mapping of conventional
2D seismic 1lines. The 3D seismic data were collected and
originally processed from November 1976 through July 1977.
Although there are 26 wells in the oil field (23 producing),
further studies have been made to investigate the lateral
extension of the oil field, and the spatial distribution of
both the water saturation and porosity of the reservoir
rock. The foregoing objectives were accomplished with the
use of a recursive seismic inversion technique, flattened

horizontal sections along the producing sand, and crossplot-

iii



T-3173

ting seismic and well log data.

In order for the seismic inversion process to
provide reliable results, it was necessary to reprocess the
data volume due to irrecoverable time variant scalars and
time variant deconvolution applied during the original pro-
cessing. In addition to the wavelet processing, another
subject of major concern was the estimation of residual
statics and an apparent structure in the northwestern end of
the 3D Survey. The Generalized Reciprocal Method (GRM) for
refraction interpretation was implemented to investigate the
presence of near surface anomalies. Although the GRM does
not support the presence of near surface anomalies, it was
found that the northern structure was induced by the stack-
ing velocity field.

The results obtained from the crossplotting of the
seismic and well log data, consist of maps showing the
porosity and water saturation distribution along the Vivian
sand. Porosity values vary from 5 to 14 $ , and water satu-
ration has an average value of 7% in the hydrocarbon bearing

Zone.

iv



T-3173

II. TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I. ABSTRACT iii
IT. TABLE OF CONTENTS v
III. LIST OF FIGURES AND TABLES vii
IV. ACKNOWLEDGMENTS xi
V. INTRODUCTION 1
VI. GEOCLOGY OF THE AREA 6
l. General Aspects 6

2. Stratigraphy 6

3. Structural Geology 9

4. The Vivian Formation 12
VII. 3D DATA COLLECTION 14
VIII. 3D DATA PROCESSING 17
1. Prospect initialization 17

2. Refraction Statics 17

3. Pre-stack processing 29

4, Stacking Velocity field and Residual Statics. 35

5. Post-stack processing 51

6. Well log processing 62

7. Seismic data Crossequalization 68

8. Seismic Inversion 74



T-3173

Page

IX. INTERPRETATION 87
1. Data volume flattening 87

2. Well Log parameter calculations 94

3. Velocity-Resistivity crossplotting 104

X. CONCLUSIONS 117
XI. REFERENCES 120

vi



T-3173

Figure

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

III. LIST OF FIGURES AND TABLES

Political map

Basins map

Thesis flowchart
Structural elements map
Stratigraphic column
Structural cross section
3D shooting geometry
Fold distribution map
CMP location map
Original processing time slice
GRM Near Surface model
Typical shot record

GRM statics

Conventional statics

GRM statics application

Conventional statics application

Line 36 with GRM statics

Line 36 with conventional statics

TAR test locations map
TAR test location 1

TAR test location 2

vii

11
15
16
18
19
21
23
25
26
27
28
30
31
32
33
34



T-3173

Figure

22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43,
44.
45,

Deconvolution test location map
Filtered stacks

Unfiltered stacks

Unfiltered autocorrelograms

Power spectra

Velocity analysis location map
Line 24 brute stack

Line 24 stack with residual statics
Line 27 stack

CMP stack response. Amplitude

CMP stack response. Phase

Stack response test

Velocity analysis

OUT-OUT stack

Bandpass filtered stack
Dipfiltered stack

X-migration

3D migration

Dipfiltered 3D migration
Amplitude analysis plot

Well locations map

Synthetic seismogram for well # 1
Synthetic seismogram for well # 18

Synthetic seismogram for well # 22

viii

40
41
43
44
45
47
48
50
52
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
63
65
66
67



T-3173

Figure
46.

47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.

71.
72.
73.

Page

Bandpass filtered synthetic traces 69
Synthetic-seismic crosscorrelations 72
Cross equalization filter design 73
Power spectra of line 36 75
Residual wavelet plot 76
Line 36 with synthetic traces 77
Filtered velocity log, well 4 1 79
Filtered velocity log, well # 18 80
Filtered velocity log, well § 22 81
Time structure map for low fregquency model 82
Synthetic traces inversion 84
Seismic traces inversion 85
Color coded inversion 86
Line 27 color coded amplitude 89
Line 36 color coded amplitude 90
Vivian sand time structure map 91
Chonta limestone time structure map 92
Well log examples 93
Flattened velocity section. Line 36 95
65 to 70. Seismic velocity time slices %96 to 101
Hydrocarbon areal extent map 102
Rt contour map 105
Rw contour map 106
Well log data crossplot 110

74.

ix



T-3173

Figure Page

75. Seismic velocity - formation resistivity 111
crossplot

76 to 79. Final crossplot results 112 to 116

Table Page

1. Rw Calculations 107



The original material for this dissertation includes a significant
number of oversized pages. The full text can be viewed by
accessing the supplement file.

ProQuest




