3D SEISMIC STUDY
IN

NORTHERN PERU

BY MARCELO SOLANO



ProQuest Number: 10782780

All rights reserved

INFORMATION TO ALL USERS

The quality of this reproduction is dependent upon the quality of the copy submitted.

In the unlikely event that the author did not send a complete manuscript and there are missing pages, these will be noted. Also, if material had to be removed, a note will indicate the deletion.



ProQuest 10782780

Published by ProQuest LLC (2018). Copyright of the Dissertation is held by the Author.

All rights reserved.

This work is protected against unauthorized copying under Title 17, United States Code

Microform Edition © ProQuest LLC.

ProQuest LLC. 789 East Eisenhower Parkway P.O. Box 1346 Ann Arbor, MI 48106 – 1346 A thesis submitted to the faculty and the Board of Trustees of the Colorado School of Mines in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science in Geophysics.

Golden, Colorado date _////8/80

Signed:

Approved:

Dr. William A. Schneider

Thesis Advisor

Golden, Colorado

date 24 Nov 86

Approved:

Dr. Phillip R. Romig Head of Department

Department of Geophysics

I. ABSTRACT

The Capahuari Sur field is located in the North-Central part of the "Maranon" sedimentary basin. This basin extends from Southern Colombia through Eastern Ecuador and Northern Peru. To date Occidental Exploration and Production Co. (OXY), has discovered seventeen oil fields in the vicinity of Capahuari Sur. Since 1971 these fields have produced more than 160 million barrels of oil, and approximately 80 % of the discovered reserves have been found in the Upper Cretaceous Vivian Formation. The Vivian Formation consists of fluviodeltaic sandstones with thicknesses varying from 40 to 200 feet (Del Solar, 1982).

The location of the discovery well, the "Capahuari Sur # 1", was given according to the mapping of conventional 2D seismic lines. The 3D seismic data were collected and originally processed from November 1976 through July 1977. Although there are 26 wells in the oil field (23 producing), further studies have been made to investigate the lateral extension of the oil field, and the spatial distribution of both the water saturation and porosity of the reservoir rock. The foregoing objectives were accomplished with the use of a recursive seismic inversion technique, flattened horizontal sections along the producing sand, and crossplot-

ting seismic and well log data.

In order for the seismic inversion process to provide reliable results, it was necessary to reprocess the data volume due to irrecoverable time variant scalars and time variant deconvolution applied during the original processing. In addition to the wavelet processing, another subject of major concern was the estimation of residual statics and an apparent structure in the northwestern end of the 3D Survey. The Generalized Reciprocal Method (GRM) for refraction interpretation was implemented to investigate the presence of near surface anomalies. Although the GRM does not support the presence of near surface anomalies, it was found that the northern structure was induced by the stacking velocity field.

The results obtained from the crossplotting of the seismic and well log data, consist of maps showing the porosity and water saturation distribution along the Vivian sand. Porosity values vary from 5 to 14 %, and water saturation has an average value of 7% in the hydrocarbon bearing zone.

II. TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ABSTRACT	iii
II. TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
III. LIST OF FIGURES AND TABLES	vii
IV. ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	хi
V. INTRODUCTION	1
VI. GEOLOGY OF THE AREA	6
1. General Aspects	6
2. Stratigraphy	6
3. Structural Geology	9
4. The Vivian Formation	12
VII. 3D DATA COLLECTION	14
VIII. 3D DATA PROCESSING	17
1. Prospect initialization	17
2. Refraction Statics	17
3. Pre-stack processing	29
4. Stacking Velocity field and Residual Statics.	35
5. Post-stack processing	51
6. Well log processing	62
7. Seismic data Crossequalization	68
8. Seismic Inversion	74

T-3173

	Page
IX. INTERPRETATION	87
1. Data volume flattening	87
2. Well Log parameter calculations	94
3. Velocity-Resistivity crossplotting	104
X. CONCLUSIONS	117
XI. REFERENCES	120

III. LIST OF FIGURES AND TABLES

<u>Figure</u>		Page
1.	Political map	3
2.	Basins map	4
3.	Thesis flowchart	5
4.	Structural elements map	7
5.	Stratigraphic column	10
6.	Structural cross section	11
7.	3D shooting geometry	15
8.	Fold distribution map	16
9.	CMP location map	18
10.	Original processing time slice	19
11.	GRM Near Surface model	21
12.	Typical shot record	23
13.	GRM statics	25
14.	Conventional statics	26
15.	GRM statics application	27
16.	Conventional statics application	28
17.	Line 36 with GRM statics	30
18.	Line 36 with conventional statics	31
19.	TAR test locations map	32
20.	TAR test location 1	33
21	TAP test location 2	3.4

Figure	Page
22. Deconvolution test location map	36
23. Filtered stacks	37
24. Unfiltered stacks	38
25. Unfiltered autocorrelograms	39
26. Power spectra	40
27. Velocity analysis location map	41
28. Line 24 brute stack	43
29. Line 24 stack with residual static	s 44
30. Line 27 stack	45
31. CMP stack response. Amplitude	47
32. CMP stack response. Phase	48
33. Stack response test	50
34. Velocity analysis	52
35. OUT-OUT stack	55
36. Bandpass filtered stack	56
37. Dipfiltered stack	57
38. X-migration	58
39. 3D migration	59
40. Dipfiltered 3D migration	60
41. Amplitude analysis plot	61
42. Well locations map	63
43. Synthetic seismogram for well # 1	65
44. Synthetic seismogram for well # 18	66
45. Synthetic seismogram for well # 22	67

<u>Figure</u>		Page
46. Ba	ndpass filtered synthetic traces	69
47. Sy	nthetic-seismic crosscorrelations	72
48. Cr	oss equalization filter design	73
49. Po	wer spectra of line 36	75
50. Re	sidual wavelet plot	76
51. Li	ne 36 with synthetic traces	77
52. Fi	ltered velocity log, well # 1	79
53. Fi	ltered velocity log, well # 18	80
54. Fi	ltered velocity log, well # 22	81
55. Ti	me structure map for low frequency model	82
56. Sy	nthetic traces inversion	84
5 7. Se	ismic traces inversion	85
58. Co	lor coded inversion	86
59. Li	ne 27 color coded amplitude	89
60. Li	ne 36 color coded amplitude	90
61. Vi	vian sand time structure map	91
62. Ch	onta limestone time structure map	92
63. We	ll log examples	93
64. Fl	attened velocity section. Line 36	95
65 to	70. Seismic velocity time slices 96 to	to 101
71. Hy	drocarbon areal extent map	102
72. Rt	contour map	105
73. Rw	contour map	106
74. We	ll log data crossplot	110

<u>Figure</u>		Ē	age
75. Seismic velocity - formation resistivi	ty		111
crossplot			
76 to 79. Final crossplot results	112	to	116
mah la		.	2240
<u>Table</u>		=	<u>Page</u>
1. Rw Calculations			107

The original material for this dissertation includes a significant number of oversized pages. The full text can be viewed by accessing the supplement file.

